Asunto Oy Hämeenlinnan Aaponkuja 3 0476973-0 Hämeenlinna 3,339 33 3

Asunto Oy Jyväskylän Harjukartano 2000294-3 Jyväskylä 1,837 23 19

Asunto Oy Lahden Jyrkkärinteenpuisto 0149959-5 Lahti 2,094 41 23

Asunto Oy Lahden Roopenkuja 0854949-5 Lahti 2,556 26 5

Asunto Oy Jyväskylän Vaneritori 4 1656220-0 Jyväskylä 3,666 37 23

Asunto Oy Oulun Tulliveräjä 2335738-7 Oulu 4,068 41 17

Asunto Oy Puolukkavarikko 0823818-7 Jyväskylä 3,391 34 6

Asunto Oy Jyväskylän maalaiskunnan
Kirkkotie 3 1518422-8 Jyväskylä 6,158 38 19

Asunto Oy Oulun Notaarintie 1 1749066-7 Oulu 2,440 24 15

Byggrätt Norr AB 559207-4859 Skellefteå 94 19 –

Total 8,567

1	 Heimstaden's share of market capitalisation of Kojamo Oyj as at 31 December 2023 amounted to SEK 6,546 million. Heimstaden bases its investment book
value on its share of Kojamo Oyj's equity. IIf Kojamo has not published its financial statements prior to the Group's reporting date, Heimstaden estimates its
share of Kojamo's equity using assumptions similar to its Finnish operations, adjusted for known portfolio differences.

2024 SPECIFICATIONS OF THE GROUP’S INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

Company Corp. ID No Reg. office No. of shares Share in %
Value of share of

equity, SEK million

Upplands Bro Brogårds etapp 2 559175-4915 Stockholm 500 50 25

Gamlebro AB 556791-3990 Norrköping 500 50 6

JV Edeh Bostad AB 559254-2251 Stockholm 250 50 1

Österåkerporten AB (Magnolia Projekt
5222 AB) 559175-4907 Stockholm 500 50 6

Marienlyst Group 43247751 Aarhus 250,000 50 –

Atriet AS 41938927 Herning 5,000 50 79

KCP Udviklingsselskabet 39104369 Herning 5,000 50 1

Høje Tåstrup A21 ApS 42465704 Aarup 20,000 50 1

Total 118

2023 SPECIFICATIONS OF THE GROUP’S INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

Company Corp. ID No Reg. office No. of shares Share in %
Value of share of

equity, SEK million

Upplands Bro Brogårds etapp 2 559175-4915 Stockholm 500 50 49

Gamlebro AB 556791-3990 Norrköping 500 50 19

Österåkerporten AB 559175-4907 Stockholm 500 50 32

Marienlyst Group 43247751 Aarhus 250,000 50 –

Atriet AS 41938927 Herning 5,000 50 9

KCP Udviklingsselskabet 39104369 Herning 5,000 50 5

Høje Tåstrup A21 ApS 42465704 Aarup 20,000 50 22

Total 135

Annual, Governance, and Sustainability Report 2024Annual, Governance, and Sustainability Report 2024

149149   CONTENTS    |    ABOUT      ANNUAL REVIEW      GOVERNANCE REPORT      SUSTAINABILITY REPORT      FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 ARTBOX REPORT TEMPLATE  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © ARTBOX AS

  CONTENTS    |    ABOUT      ANNUAL REVIEW      GOVERNANCE REPORT      SUSTAINABILITY REPORT      FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Financial StatementsFinancial Statements  |  Consolidated Financial StatementsFinancial Statements  |  Consolidated Financial Statements

2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEK million Kojamo Oyj

[…]

The Group owns assets in other currencies than the reporting currency, which leads to a risk of negative impact on cash

flows and asset values in the case of fluctuating currency exchange rates. To mitigate this risk the Group is targeting a

currency match funding principle between assets and liabilities. The value of currency derivatives may be affected by

changes in base rates or foreign currency exchange rates. The Group’s financial policy dictates which derivative instru-

ments may be used for hedging strategies, stating that only marketable instruments for which prices can be obtained

may be utilised. The Group also continuously monitors market movements and obtains external and internal derivative

valuations.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table shows the sensitivity by a change in interest rates on that portion of floating rate loans and borrow-

ings affected, considering interest rate derivatives. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is

affected as follows:

INTEREST EXPENSES

2024

SEK million
Increase/decrease
in underlying IBOR

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-) Effect on equity (+) Effect on equity (-)

+/-1% 170 -170 173 -173

+/-2% 582 -582 347 -347

2023

SEK million
Increase/decrease
in underlying IBOR

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-) Effect on equity (+) Effect on equity (-)

+/-1% 291 -291 266 -266

+/-2% 582 -582 533 -533

FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY

The following table shows the sensitivity by a change in foreign currency on senior unsecured bonds. With all other varia-

bles held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact of changes in foreign currency as follows:

2024

million

Increase/decrease
in foreign

currency rate
Effect on profit

before tax (+)
Effect on profit

before tax (-)

EUR 10% 632 -632

NOK 10% 53 -53

2023

million

Increase/decrease
in foreign

currency rate
Effect on profit

before tax (+)
Effect on profit

before tax (-)

EUR 10% 1,421 -1,421

NOK 10% 290 -290

6.4	 Interest-bearing liabilities

2024 2023

SEK million

Interest-
bearing

liabilties
Secured
loans, % Share, %

Unutilised
credit

commitment

Interest-
bearing

liabilties
Secured
loans, % Share, %

Unutilised
credit

commitment

Corporate bonds 71,985  –  37 84,005 – 42

Bank loans & Mortgages 123,831  99  63 19,348 118,004 99 58 20,260

Total 195,816  63  100 202,009 58 100%

Deferred charges -888 -576

Total incl. deferred charges 194,928 201,433

As of 31 December 2024, SEK 743 million (861) of the total unutilised credit commitments, is related to future ESG Capex

and Construction Facilities.

Annual, Governance, and Sustainability Report 2024Annual, Governance, and Sustainability Report 2024

160160   CONTENTS    |    ABOUT      ANNUAL REVIEW      GOVERNANCE REPORT      SUSTAINABILITY REPORT      FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 ARTBOX REPORT TEMPLATE  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © ARTBOX AS

  CONTENTS    |    ABOUT      ANNUAL REVIEW      GOVERNANCE REPORT      SUSTAINABILITY REPORT      FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Financial StatementsFinancial Statements  |  Consolidated Financial StatementsFinancial Statements  |  Consolidated Financial Statements